

Powers Catholic High School

Kathryn Arlene Sisson Rachor Scholarship Established by the Rachor Family Foundation, Ltd.

This scholarship was established in 2014 by the Rachor Family Foundation, Ltd. in recognition of Kathryn Arlene Sisson Rachor.

The purpose of this scholarship is to provide \$1,000 for tuition assistance to a student attending Powers Catholic High School who meets the criteria set forth by the Powers Catholic High School Administration.

Kathryn A. Sisson was born in Hastings, Michigan on February 20, 1912. She attended business college in South Bend, Indiana.

Kathryn married her high school sweetheart, Charles Erickson Rachor, in 1935. They lived in Flint, Michigan and raised seven children.

Kathryn thought it was important that all of her children graduate from college. She provided her children with the basic foundation to become productive and caring individuals. She was very active in her church. She had a lifelong avocation as a singer. However, none of her seven children could "carry a tune."

Kathryn Arlene Sisson Rachor Scholarship Award Criteria

- 1. Financial need
- 2. Applicants may be of Catholic or non-Catholic Faith
- The student has demonstrated high levels of integrity, and honesty while participating in extracurricular activities
- The applicant must submit an essay Explain what stands out to you the most about Kathryn Arlene Sisson Rachor and why is it important for you to attend Powers Catholic High School



The Kathryn Arlene Sisson Rachor

Scholarship Award

The purpose of this scholarship is to provide \$1,000 for tuition assistance to a student attending Powers Catholic High School who meets the criteria set forth by the Powers Catholic High School Administration.

THE AWARD

If selected as a recipient, the student will receive an award of \$1,000 for the academic school year at Powers Catholic High School.

The award is to be used during the traditional academic year (fall through spring) for tuition. The award is paid by reducing the total amount of tuition by the award at receipt of the scholarship. If the student withdraws from Powers Catholic High School, the scholarship amount is to be pro-rated over 12 months and the balance of the scholarship will be forfeited.

APPLICATION PROCEDURE

Students must send a) completed application, b) one letter of recommendation (see next paragraph), c) a completed essay found in criteria.

The application submission letter of recommendation may come from a Principal, Pastor, Teacher, Scout Leader, Coach, or other Community Leader and should confirm the student and family's service to the respective Parish or School, or community.

Selection of Recipients

Selection of the scholarship recipient is based upon need, demonstrated participation in school, parish and community activities, statement of goals and aspirations, family circumstances, and the appraisal by a teacher, counselor, principal, priest, scout leader, or other community leader contained in the letter of recommendation.

Scholarship recipients are chosen solely by the selection committee at Powers Catholic High School. All applicants agree to accept the decision of Powers Catholic High School as final. Not all applicants to the program will be selected as recipients.

Selection(s) will be made without regard to race or gender.

Obligation of Recipients

Except as previously outlined, no obligations are to be imposed upon the student(s) as a scholarship recipient. Students are to notify the Powers Catholic Selection Committee of any changes in address, school enrollment or other relevant information.

A thank you letter to the Rachor Family Foundation is requested within two weeks of your notification as the recipient.